Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited)

In the accompanying press release the Company makes reference to its second quarter and full year 2018 adjusted earnings per share which excluded the one-time

non-cash revaluation of a net deferred tax liability and, in the case of 2018 full year results, the impact of the 53rd week during the 2018 fiscal year. The Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act of 2017, which became effective on January 1, 2018 and prior to the end of our fiscal 2018 second quarter, lowered the federal corporate income tax rate to
21%.  During the second quarter of fiscal 2018, the Company recorded a provisional tax benefit for re-measurement of deferred tax liabilities due to this rate change of
approximately $25 million. The Company believed that excluding this item from its financial results reflected the cash impact of tax reform for fiscal 2018, and as such
provided investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's financial results.  This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute
for net income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Twelve months ended August 3, 2018
As Reported Adjust 53rd week As Adjusted

(1)
Total Revenue $   3,030,445 $   - (58,353) $   2,972,092

Store operating income 437,348 - (13,309) 424,039
General and administrative expenses 143,756 - (2,071) 141,685
Operating income 293,592 - (11,238) 282,354
Interest Expense 15,169 - (323) 14,846
Pretax income 278,423 - (10,915) 267,508
Provision for income taxes 30,803 25,596 (2,383) 54,016

Net income $   247,620 $   (25,596) $   (8,532) $   213,492

Earnings per share - Basic $10.31 (1.06) (0.36) $8.89
Earnings per share - Diluted $10.29 (1.06) (0.36) $8.87

(1) One-time Non-Cash Revaluation of Net Deferred Tax Liability

FY 2018
Second Quarter Ended

GAAP Reported Earnings per Diluted Share $ 3.79
One-time Non-Cash Revaluation of Net Deferred Tax Liability ($1.06)
Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share $2.73

Investor Contact: Adam Hanan

(615) 443-9887

Media Contact: Janella Escobar
(615) 235-4618

 View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cracker-barrel-reports-second-quarter-fiscal-2019-results-company-reports-
positive-comparable-store-restaurant-sales-300801637.html

SOURCE Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.